

A19-1886

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Tyler Ray Pauli,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

KEITH M. ELLISON
Minnesota Attorney General

PETER MAGNUSON
Assistant Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
Telephone: (651) 757-1271

MARK S. RUBIN
St. Louis County Attorney
St. Louis County Courthouse
100 North 5th Avenue West
Duluth, MN 55802
Telephone: (218) 726-2000

**OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**

LAURA HEINRICH
Assistant State Public Defender
License No. 0390627

540 Fairview Avenue North
Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
Telephone: (651) 219-4444

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Federal And State Constitutions Prohibit The Government From Searching Without A Warrant Unless An Exception To The Warrant Requirement Is Established	19
II. Mr. Pauli Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In His Dropbox Account And Files Therein.	21
A. Mr. Pauli had a subjective expectation of privacy in his Dropbox account and the files therein.	22
B. Society recognizes Mr. Pauli’s expectation of privacy in a password protected account as reasonable.	22
C. Terms of service or lease agreements do not determine whether a constitutional expectation of privacy is reasonable.	26
D. The Dropbox terms of service did not make Mr. Pauli’s expectation of privacy unreasonable even if terms of service could do so.	28
E. The Dropbox terms of service are similar to leases for physical spaces which include rights of access, and there is no principled distinction between constitutional expectations of privacy in leased physical spaces and digital spaces.....	32
III. Mr. Pauli Has A Property Right Against Government Trespass Upon His Papers And Effects.....	35
IV. The State Failed To Establish Any Constitutional Justification For The Warrantless Searches of Mr. Pauli’s Files From His Dropbox Account.....	37

A. The State did not present any evidence related to Dropbox’s search because the prosecutor’s summaries of conversations with Dropbox’s counsel are not evidence.	39
B. The State did not prove that Dropbox’s search was in pursuit of a private interest.....	41
C. The State failed to prove that the government search of Mr. Pauli’s files did not exceed the scope of the Dropbox search.	42
D. The private search doctrine does not allow the government to trespass upon Mr. Pauli’s property without obtaining a search warrant.	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 617.247, subd. 4(a)	1, 6, 9
---	---------

STATE CASES

Brackens v. State, 312 S.W. 3d 831 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	36
Fagin v. State, 933 N.W.2d 774 (Minn. 2019).....	21
People v. Gingrich, 862 N.W.2d 432 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014).....	36
State v. Bourke, 718 N.W.2d 922 (Minn. 2006).....	19
State v. Brooks, 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013).....	38
State v. Buswell, 460 N.W.2d 614 (Minn. 1990).....	41
State v. Carter, 697 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 2005).....	4, 24, 28, 34
State v. Chute, 908 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 2018).....	35, 44
State v. Diede, 795 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 2011).....	20
State v. Dotson, 900 N.W.2d 445 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	33
State ex rel. Rasmussen v. Taharsh, 141 N.W.2d 3 (Minn. 1965).....	5, 20
State v. ex rel. Sime v. Pennebaker, 9 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. 1943).....	40
State v. Hanley, 363 N.W.2d 735 (Minn. 1985).....	38
State v. Hatton, 389 N.W. 2d 229 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	33
State v. Jorgensen, 660 N.W.2d 127 (Minn. 2003).....	41
State v. Leider, 449 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	21

State v. Leonard, 943 N.W.2d 149 (Minn. 2020).....	4, 20, 25
State v. Licari, 659 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 2003).....	4, 28, 33, 34
State v. Lieberg, 553 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	21
State v. Mahkuk, 736 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 2007).....	5, 40, 41
State v. Nissalke, 801 N.W.2d 82 (Minn. 2011).....	40
State v. Pauli, 2020 WL 7019328 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2020) (unpublished)	3, 4, 17, 29, 35

FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009).....	20
Berger v. State of N.Y., 388 U.S. 41, 87 S.Ct. 1873 (1967).....	45
Carpenter v. United States, ---U.S.---, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	18, 22, 23, 27
Chapman v. United States, 365 U.S. 610, 81 S. Ct. 776 (1961).....	19, 26
City of Ontario v. Quon, 560 U.S. 746, 113 S.Ct. 2619 (2010).....	23
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2222 (1971).....	20
Corwin v. NYC Bike Share, LLC, 238 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	31
Grady v. North Carolina, 575 U.S. 306, 135 S.Ct. 1368 (2015).....	35, 36
In re Grand Jury Subpoena JK-15-029, 828 F.3d 1023, 1090 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 22
Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10, 68 S.Ct. 367 (1948)	33
Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27, 121 S.Ct. 2038 (2001).....	27
McDonald v. United States, 335 U.S. 451, 69 S.Ct. 191 (1948).....	20, 33
Meyer v. Kalanick, 200 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	31
Murray v. United States, 487 U.S. 533, 108 S.Ct. 2529 (1988).....	21

O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709, 107 S.Ct. 1492 (1987).....	33
Olmsted v. United States, 277 U.S. 438, 48 S.Ct. 564 (1928).....	45
Packingham v. North Carolina, ---U.S.---, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	23, 24
Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....	18, 20, 23
Skinner v. Railway Labor Exec. Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402 (1989).....	41
Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp., 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)	31
Stoner v. California, 376 U.S. 483, 84 S.Ct. 889 (1964).....	26, 33
Taylor v. City of Saginaw, 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4, 35, 36
United States v. Ackerman, 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 11, 37, 41, 43, 44
United States v. Byrd, ---U.S.--- 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018).....	4, 19, 26, 28
United States v. Carey, 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	36
United States v. DiTomasso, 56 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22, 25, 26, 27, 34
United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109, 104 S.Ct. 1652 (1984).....	5, 20, 38, 43
United States, Jones, 565 U.S. 400, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	4, 20, 35, 36
United States v. Katz, 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507 (1967).....	21, 45
United States v. Keith, 980 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2013)	43
United States v. Owens, 782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir. 1986).....	27
United States v. Starr, 533 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2008).....	38
United States v. Thomas, 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24, 27, 33
Walter v. United States, 447 U.S. 649, 100 S.Ct. 2395 (1980).....	4, 36

MISCELLANEOUS

18 U.S.C. § 2256	41
18 U.S.C. § 2258A	9, 41, 42
Berreby, David,	
<i>Click to agree with what? No one reads terms of service, studies confirm</i> , The Guardian, Mar. 3, 2017, www.theguardian.com/technology/2017/mar/03/terms-of-service-online-contracts-fine-print	28
Dalmacio, Posadas V.,	
<i>The Internet of Things: Abandoning the Third-Party Doctrine and Protecting Data Encryption</i> , 53 Gonz. L. Rev. 89 (2018)	22, 23
Moretti, Marcus and Naughton, Michael,	
<i>Why Privacy Policies Are So Inscrutable</i> . The Atlantic, Sept. 5, 2014, www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2014/09/why-privacy-policies-are-so-inscrutable/379615	30
Patar, Dustin,	
<i>Most Online ‘Terms of Service’ Are Incomprehensible to Adults. Study Finds</i> , Vice, Feb. 12, 2019, www.vice.com/en/article/xwgb7j/online-contract-terms-of-service-are-incomprehensible-to-adults-study-finds	27
Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section 10	4, 5, 19
Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.01, subd 4(a)	3, 7, 16
Richards, Neil,	
<i>The Third-Party Doctrine and the Future of the Cloud</i> , 94 Wash. U.L. Rev. 1441 (2017)	17, 18, 23
Serafino, Laurie,	
<i>I Know My Rights, So You Go’n Need a Warrant For That: The Fourth Amendment, Riley’s Impact, and Warrantless Searches of Third-Party Clouds</i> , 19 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 154 (2014)	17, 18, 22
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment	4, 5, 19

A19-1886
